Rule 2.33

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

7 |
The Insolvency Act 1986 - |

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited 07656817

Company number

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

10244 of 2011

(full name of court)

We (a)

Matthew David Smith
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 17 January 2012

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

Londaon

EC4A 3WA

AT

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact

form

T

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated ] >
LI
Will Stone
information in the box opposite but (f Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 0207 303 7371
DX Number DX Exchange

 waman

A3

e

13/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

03/02/2012 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE

e

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




"

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited Court Case No. 10245 of 2011
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10241 of 2011
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10244 of 2011
Craftbutton Limited Court Case No. 10243 of 2011
Paramount Limited Court Case No. 10242 of 2011
Paramount Restaurants Limited Court Case No 10240 of 2011

All In Administration (together the “Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

17 January 2012

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Joint Administrators of the Companties

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 23 November 2011 The affarrs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
habitity

Disclamer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals ("Proposal” or “Proposals™) has been prepared by Matthew Dawd Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards, the Joint
Administrators of the Companies solely to comply wath therr statlutory duty under Paragraph 49 Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) to lay before creditors a statement of ther proposals for achieving the purposes of the Adminisirations, and for no other purpose
It 15 not suitable to be rehied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

. This Proposa! has not been prepared in contemplation of it betng used, and 1s not suitable to be used, fo Inform any mvestment decision in
relation to the debt of or any financial interest sn any of the Companies listed above

. Any estimated outcomes for crediters included in this Proposal are illustratsve only and cannol be relied upen as gudance as to the actual
outcomes far creditors
Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so al their own risk  To the fullest extent permitied by law, the Jomt Adminstrators do not assume
any responsibihity and will not accept any hiability in respect of this Proposal

. The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Compames and contract without personal hability The appointments of the Joint
Adrministrators are personal 1o them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any llability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Admimstrations

)

. All heensed Insolvency Practiioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

« A31 03/02/2012 #156

COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS PAGE

1 BACKGROUND 1
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS 4
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 6
4. DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 18
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 20
Appendices
1 Statutory Information
2. Financial Information for the Companies
3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts as at 31 December 2011
4. Summarnsed Directors’ Statements of Affairs
5 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
] Joint Administrators’ time costs for the pernod 23 November 2011 to 31 December 2011
7 Proofs of Debt — Form 4.25
8. Forms 2.21B {Request Meeting)

=

Paramount Group In Admirmistration



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”
“BBL"

“Secured Lenders”
“or

‘CBL"

"CGRL"

“Companies” or
“Paramount Group”
“Court”

‘cusL”

“Deloitte”

“Dormant Companies”
“GCGRL"

“Joint Administrators™
“NDA”

wpLr

“Prescribed Part”

“PRL"

“*QFCH"

"RPO”

“ROT"

“Rules”

“SIP13 (E&WY"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Blanc Brassenes Limited

The Royat Bank of Scotland pic, HSBC Bank plc and Barclays Bank pic
Circal/approximately

Craftbutton Limited (in administration)

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited (in adminmistration)

Comprising the companies in Administration, which are CUBL, GCGRL,
CGRL, CBL, PL and PRL

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

Caffe Uno Brassernies Limited (in administration)

Deloitte LLP

PRL, PL, CBL and CGRL

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited (in administration)
Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte

Non disclosure agreement

Paramount Limited (in administration}

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Paramount Restaurants Limited (in administration)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Paramount Group tn Adrmimistration




1.1

1.2

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the
purpose of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

* background of the Group, and
¢ the crcumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for any of the Companies to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than a Prescribed Part distribution, a fund set aside for the benefit
of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 178A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators will not be convening
creditors’ meetings for any of the Compames, unless required to do so

Should creditors of any of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company, wish to request 2 meeting be held they should complete
the attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 8) and return it within the deadline stated

In the event no request (in the prescnbed manner) i1s received within 8 business days of 1ssue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and notices will be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page, and all together as the Companies

Background

The prinaipal activity of the Companies was the management of restaurants, trading under the
brand names of Chez Gerard, Brassene Gerard, Livebait and Bertorelii At the date of
appointment the Companies operated 32 Restaurants wath approximately 689 employees

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited were both trading
companies which held the restaurant leases and employed the restaurant staff

GCGRL had eight Chez Gerard Restaurants, four Livebait restaurants and one Brassene
Gerard restaurant It was also the employer of the 21 head office staff

CUBL‘rhad 17 Brassernie Gerard restaurants and two Bertorell restaurants

The remaining four Companies in Administration that are the subject of thus report, namely
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Craftbutton Limited, Paramount Limited and Paramount
Restaurants Limited, are dormant holding companies, which acted as guarantors and held
some leases

Paramount Group In Administration 1




ARN

Paramount Group Structure

The diagram below shows all companies 1n the Paramount Group including the Companies
which are the subject of this report The other Group companies, which are all dormant, are
not currently subject to insolvency proceedings

Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited
(In Admimstration)

Craftbutton
Limited
{In Adrmiristration

I

Catfe Uno
Brassenes Limited
(In Admimistration)

Paramount Lumited
{In Administration)

r

Paramount
Restaurants Limited
(In Administration)

Groupe Chez
Gerard Restauranis
Limited
{in Admimstration)

13 Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts of the Companies are shown in Appendix 2

The accounis of GCGRL, CUBL, PRL, PL and CBL are shown for the 79 weeks to 2 January !
2011 and 53 weeks to 28 June 2009 However, profit and loss account for CBL for the 79

weeks to 2 January 2011 have only been provided on a consolidated basis, and so have not

been included No information in available in respect of Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited as

this company was only incorporated in June 2011 and no statutory accounts had yet been

filed

Please note that this infformation has not been venfied by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte

I
Paramount Group In Admimisiration 2 X
i




4 l

14 Management and Employees

As at 23 November 2011, the Companmes employed 689 staff, as follows

cuBL 344
GCGRL 345
689

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1

Paramount Group In Administration




2.1.

2.2

23

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

Since 2006, the Paramount Group has suffered from a decline in trading which led to a
number of restaurant disposals and, in June 2009, a financaial restructuring of the business
was undertaken which resulted in a debt for equity swap and the Royal Bank of Scotland plc,
HSBC Bank plc and Barclays Bank plc, being the Paramount Group's Secured Lenders, taking
100% ownership of the Paramount Group

The performance of the Paramount Group continued to detenorate during 2009 as the UK
economy was hit by recession which particulary impacted the hospitality industry

In 2010, Chnistie & Co was instructed by the Paramount Group to market the group for sale,
however, the sale process did not result in a sale being completed due to a lack of suitable
bids

In August 2011 the Paramount Group appointed Deloitte to remarket the business with a view
to achieving a sale of the group as a going concern  Despite a ngorous marketing exercise,
no offers were received for the whole group as a going concern and the directors therefore
decided to pursue sales of businesses and assets on a piecemeal basis Further detall
regarding the sale process i1s provided below

In light of the prevailing suppher pressure and shortage of available cash to fund trading
outside of an Admimistration, on 23 November 2011 Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy
Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by their directors

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards, of Delcitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the Companies’ Directors on 23 November 2011,
followtng the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (case numbers 10240, 10241, 10242, 10243, 10244 and 10245 of 2011}

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators

confirm that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly or severally

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 ts split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

Paramount Group In Admimstrabion 4




24,

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practcable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through an immediate liquidation of the company  This would normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly
sales process than in iquidation)

3 if neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicabie

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore a
restructuning of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective [t was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Compantes assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Joint
Adrmirustrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies The purpose of
the Admintstrations has been achieved through a number of sales of the businesses and
assets of the Companies as discussed in Secton 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admunistrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 15 www deloitte com/uk/paramountrestaurants

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website is updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Paramount Group In Admimistration 5




3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

3.1 Introduction

Following an initial assessment of the Companies’ businesses, consideration of the extensive
marketing process that had been undertaken and the offers received for the businesses prior
to the Companies entenng tnto admunistration, the Joint Administrators dectded upon the
following strategy upon their appointment

+ Enter into an agreement to sell the entire estate of eight Chez Gerard restaurants
owned by GCGRL (together with the Chez Gerard brand and related business and
assets) to Blanc Brassenes Limited, and

¢ Allow the majonty of the Companies’ other restaurants to continue to trade in the
short term whilst attempting to sell the remaining businesses as going concerns

This reflected the following reasoning

+ Five offers capable of completion had been recerved by GCGRL for one or more of
the Chez Gerard restaurants, but the bid accepted from Blanc Brassenes Limuted was
the highest received, in addition to being an offer for the entire Chez Gerard estate,

e The Joint Administrators considered that a penod of trading the Chez Gerard brand
and restaurants in administration would be unhkely to attract improved offers,
especially given the extent of marketing undertaking in both 2010 and 2011 {please
see below),

e The Joint Administrators were aware of interest in the Compames’ other restaurants
prior to their appointment and wished to progress indicative offers that the Companies
had received for a number of these remaining restaurants,

« Continuing to trade would enable going concern sales of restaurants, which would be
likely to maximise value and preserve most jobs, and

* The majonty of the Companies’ restaurant portfolio was expected to generate positive
contrnibution dunng December 2011  Therefore the Joint Administrators could trade
the restaurants profitably, subject to having sufficient stock in the business, whilst
going concern sales were pursued

immediately on appointment, the Joint Adminustrators’ staff advised the Companies'
employees of their appointment and began the task of stabilising the business operations and
securing the Companies’ assets

The Joint Administrators’ staff commenced a dialogue with other important stakehclders in the
business, including the Companies’ key food and beverage suppliers and charge card
transaction facilitator As a consequence of this, the Joint Administrators’ staff were
successful in re-establishing major supply ines

In addition to overall control of the administration process, teams were set up to deal with

¢ Continuing trading, monitonng trading cash flows and maintaining key supply hines,

Paramount Group In Adminmistration 6




3.2

Sale of business,

Lease and property 1ssues,
Creditor quenes,
Employee matters, and

Statutory and compliance duties

Sales of the Businesses

3.2

Marketing and sales process

A six month marketing process was conducted by Christie & Co 1n 2010, which did not
result in any offers deemed acceptable by management and the Secured Lenders In
August 2011 Deloitte was instructed by the Paramount Group and its Secured
Lenders to market its businesses for sale, and conducted a three month sales and
marketing process over the period to November 2011

The marketing process initially sought to maximise value by selling the Paramount
Group as a whaole, or alternatively the businesses and assets through a small number
of transactions However, due to the nature and value of offers received, a piecemeal
disposal of the restaurants was the only viable solution and 1t was agreed this should
be pursued further

The key stages of the 2011 Deloitte marketing process included

. Preparation of an information pack — An information pack was prepared by
Deloitte with support from the Paramount Group The pack inctuded high level
financial and property information on a site by site basis appropnate for bidders to
form a view on their level of interest and provide indicative offers

. An initial, no-names approach — Potential bidders were approached on a no-
names basis Those bidders who expressed an interest in the potential
tnvestment opportunity were taken forward

. Provision of NDAs — Subsequent to the no-names conversation with bidders,
NDAs were sent out and signed by the potential purchasers

. Release of the Information Pack — On receipt of a signed NDA the Information
Pack was released to the prospective bidders

. Release of a process letter — A process letter was sent with the Information
Pack and provided information on the proposed timing of the transaction

. Access to a data room — An electromic data room was set up for the marketing
process by Delortte and Paramount Group’s lawyers, Wallace LLP This data
room was updated and ubilised as a central part of the process

Deloitte had discussions with a total of twenty eight parties, in addition to which eight
parties were approached separately by the Companies directors

Paramount Group In Admimistration 7

L

V4



322

323

Sale of Chez Gerard Restaurants

The Chez Gerard brand received five offers capable of compietion for one or more of
the Chez Gerard restaurants The bids recetved ranged from £0 8 milhon for one Chez
Gerard site to an offer of £8 0 million received from Blanc Brasseries Limited for all
eight of these urits  Animitial offer received from another interested party was
equvalent to £8 5 million for the eight Chez Gerard sites, however, the bidder was
unable to sufficiently progress its bid which was, in any event, less than the bid
accepted from Blanc Brassernes Limited

The Paramount Group’s directors and Secured Lenders assessed these offers and
concluded that a sale to BBL offered the best value for each site acquired, in addition
to being an offer for the entire Chez Gerard estate of eight restaurants

The Joint Admiristrators entered into this transaction shortly after their appointment on
23 November 2011 and received a non-refundable deposit of £790,000 The balance
of consideration will be payable following the assignment of the Chez Gerard leases
from GCGRL to BBL

Sale of Brasserie Gerard, Livebait and Bertorelli Restaurants

Prior to the Companies entering administration, an offer had been receved for a
significant number of the Companies’ remaining restaurants However, this potential
purchaser withdrew its interest in October 2011 The Joint Adminsitrators would have
considered a sale of all or substantially all of the Brasserne Gerard, Livebait and
Bertorelll restaurants in a single transaction However, ulhmately no offers capable of
completion were received for such a transaction

In hght of this, the Joint Adminsitrators continued their negotiations with potential
purchasers who retained an interest in a sale of certain businesses and assets of the
Companies with a vew to achieving sales of parcels of restaurants where feasible

To date the Joint Administrators have concluded the following separate transactions to
seli the following restauranis as going concerns

+ The Cobham, Sevenoaks and Marlborough Brassene Gerard restaurants to
Prezzo Plc,

s  The Argyll Street Bertorell and High Street Kensington Brassene Gerard
restaurants to Spaghetti House Limited,

=  The Livebait in Leeds to SPG Restaurants Limited,

= The Cambndge Brasserie Gerard restaurant to Tasty pic,

e The Mincing Lane Bertorell restaurant to Camino {(Mincing Lane) Limited,

»  The Newbury Brasserie Gerard restaurant to La Tasca Restaurants Limited, and

e  The Belsize Park Brasserie Gerard restaurant to Wimtbread pic

Paramount Group In Administration 8




In addition, the Joint Adrministrators have also assigned the lease of the St John's
Wood Brassene Gerard restaurant to Chesterton Humberts on a vacant possession
basis

The Joint Administrators closed the Companies' other restaurants as it became
uneconomic to trade them, with the final closures made on 3 January 2012

The Joint Admunistrators continue to progress negotiations to sell the Companies’ remaining
properties with a view to extracting maximum value from the remaining assets of the
Companies Due to the ongoing nature of these negotiations, it 1s not appropriate to provide
details of the range of offers received at this stage

Paramount Group in Adrmimistration

\A\\L




41

42

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS ! !

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been submitted by the Directors of the Compamnes, as at 23
November 2011, summanes of which are attached at Appendix 4

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs formn, no provision has been
made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The Joint Administrators have not carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

e Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors  This prionty 1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (see
section 4 5) Further details of the Compames’ secunty are set out 1n section 4 3

« Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contnbutions and are paid in pnorty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the Prescnbed Part and before payment to the secured
fleating chargeholder

* Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations

The Joint Administrators have not included the full hsts of creditors which accompany the
Statements of Affairs in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages However,
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following

+ The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared as at 23 November 2011,

e The estimated o realise values are based on the directors’ understanding of the offers for
the businesses received by the Joint Administrators,

* There was a cross guarantee in place between CBL, as borrower, and the Companies
The Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £26 4 million,

¢ No provision has been made In the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the
Administrations (including agents, legal and professional fees), and

+ The directors have assumed in the Statements of Affairs that all leasehold realisations are
subject to the Secured Lenders’ fixed charges However, the Joint Administrators are
currently reviewing the extent of the secured claims

Paramount Group tn Adrministration 10




There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Companies The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances will be irrecoverable

43 Secured Lenders
- The Companies’ secured Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Jont Administrators,
and as set out In the directors’ Statements of Affairs, can be summansed as follows
£m
Term loans 250
Overdraft 14
26.4
44 Preferential Claims
Preferential claims relating to employee deductions to be submiited to the RPO are expected
to be ¢ £71k and ¢ £25k in the Adminustrations of GCGRL and CUBL respectively These have
been included tn the directors’ Statements of Affarrs
The Joint Adminsstrators are not aware of preferental claims in any of the other Companies
4 5, The Prescribed Part
By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a Prescribed
Part of a company’s net property avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 1s the amount of a company’s property which would, but for this section, be availlable
for the hoiders of floating charges created by the company
The Prescribed Part applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set
aside for unsecured creditors This equates to
s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
«  Subject to a maximum of £600,000
At present it is envisaged that a Prescnbed Part will be available in both GCGRL and CUBL
In addihon, a Prescnibed Part may become available in CGRL and CBL No Prescrnibed Part s
expected in either PL. or PRL
The amount of the Prescnbed Part 1s dependent on the outcome of the remaining asset
realisations, so at present no estimate can be provided
Paramount Group In Administration 11

VA, Y.




4.6 Unsecured Claims

The tetal value of unsecured creditors’ clams in the Paramount Group, as at 23 November
2011 per the directors’ Statements of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders), 1s £63 7 milion Please refer to Appendix 4 for a breakdown by company

There will not be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Secured
Lenders Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companes other than a distnbution under the Prescribed
Part as noted above

47 Creditors’ Meetings

As the Joint Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distnbution as detaited above, meetings of
creditors will not be held A request in the prescribed manner that the Joint Administrators call
a meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Company in question (individually or jointly) Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2 21B and return it to the Joint Administrators no later than 27
January 2012

Paramount Group In Administrabon 12




5.1.

52

hY
Y

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Administration costs i1s provided at Appendix 5

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators {(or other person qualified to act as such) before the companies
entered into Administrabion but with a view to its doing so

The Joint Admimstrators have unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £67,120, which were
incurred in respect of work undertaken 1n the preparation of the Administrations The Joint
Administrators will only seek to recover their Pre-Admtnistration costs from GCGRL and
CUBL, the only two trading companies

Approval of costs

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors of either GCGRL or CUBL other
than by wirtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, that 1s payment out of the Prescribed Part,
therefore, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with
Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 1s outlined below

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be

. By the approval of each Secured Lender of GCGRL and CUBL, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
GCGRL and CUBL, disregarding debts of any credstor who does not respond to an
invitaton to give or withhold approval

Paramount Group In Administration 13

*

\\1

A




61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

There will be no funds available to any of the Companies’ unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of a Prescnbed Part, therefore, fixing the basis of the Joint Adminustrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s outhned as follows

Where the Joint Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Act, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approvai of

611

6.12

each Secured Lender, or

if the Joint Admunsstrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferentiat creditors who respond
to an invitation to consider approval

GCGRL and CUBL

The Secured Lenders and preferential creditors will be asked to approve the basis of
the Joint Administrators' remuneration, which will be on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Admuristrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admunistrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

CBL, CGRL, PRL and PL

The Secured Lenders wili be asked to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, which will be on the basis of ime properly given by the Joint
Admirustrators’ and thetr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrabions,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the
time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

In hine with Paragraph 52(1)}b) of Schedule B1 of the Act ocutined above there s no

requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ ime costs incurred to 31 December 2011 are as follows

Entity Total Hours Total Cost
GCGRL 5409 £275,935 50
CUBL 473 9 £241,757 00
Dormant Companies 213 £7,775 50

1,036 1 525,468 00

Paramount Group tn Admrusiration 14




Time costs incurred'in relation to the Domant Companies have been shown in a joint analysis
at Appendix 6 At present none of these entihes have any assets, and so the Joint
Administrators will not be in a position to recover their ime costs 1n retation to any of these
four entities

Full analyses of our time costs are shown at Appendix 6. The work has been categonsed into
the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

U Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities In relation to other fixed assets,
stock, debtors, investments and any related tegal 1ssues

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with supphers and customers

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agree:ng preferential and unsecured claims, retention of tile 1ssues,
corresponding with Secured Lenders, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submiting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corpcration tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff are based on our 2011 and
2012 charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade 2011 rates 2012 rates
(£) (£}
Partners/Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920
Managers 280 to 870 29510 700
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280 185 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Dnvers Jonas Deloitie may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fali outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructunng Services department bands

With regard to the Administrations of GCGRL and CUBL, the Joint Administrators have used
Deloitte VAT specialists to advise on VAT matters, which has resulted in an hourly charge out
rate of £975 an hour for VAT matters

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded theirr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system  Time spent by

Paramount Group In Administration 15

€

LA




6.2

secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senonity and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised andfor claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” i1s available for downicad at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request In wning to the Joint Administrators at the address on the front of this report and
this will be provided to you at no cost

Joint Admimistrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if apphicable) which relate to
direct expenses such as travel are set out below Please note that the Joint Administrators’
expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the tme when the mileage 15 incurred
(presently up to 45p per mile)

Nature of expenses Total
£
Travel 280 80
Communication Costs 46 54
Substinence 309 39
Stationary 196 89
Couner Services 85 Q0
918 62
Administrators' Bordereau
Dormant Companies 8000
GCGRL 1,280 00
CUBL 1,280 00
Total Expenses 3,558.62

With the exception of the Joint Admimistrators’ Bordereau costs, all expenses have been
incurred 1n the course of trading the restaurants within GCGRL and CUBL  Most of the trading
activity stnce the date of Administration has occurred for the restaurants held wathin CUBL, so
the Jont Administrators propose that the expenses are split between the two companies in the
proportion CUBL 70% and GCGRL 30%

The Joint Administrators’ Bordereau will only be charged to the company to which it
specifically relates Therefore, the Joint Administrators propose that the expenses are
apportioned as follows

Paramount Group In Administration 16

YA




6.3.

64

6.5

Entity . Proportion . Amount
GCGRL 30% 1,555 59
CuBL 70% 1,823 03
PRL N/A 20 00
PL N/A 2000
CL N/A 2000
CGRL N/A 2000

3,558 62

At present there are no assets available in any of the Dormant Comparues to pay any
expenses

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including
business sale agreements) the Joint Adminustrators instructed SNR Denton UK LLP and
Wallace LLP, firms of lawyers with the appropnate expertise and expenence in dealing with
these types of Administrations

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt
of this report, iIn accordance with Rule 2 47{1}(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Jornt Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred Such apphcations must be made within 8 weeks of
receipt by the applicant{s) of the report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being
complamned of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Paramount Group In Administration 17

\J\\\x



71

72

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Joint Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of fallure and will submit a
confidential report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Depariment for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of thewr investigations the Joint Administrators wall consider, among other matters, the

following

™ statutory compliance 1ssues,

. musfeasance or breach of duty, and

. antecedent transactions (inciuding transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should
write to the Joint Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), detatls of the Company’s transactions
with connected parties during the penod of this report and the two years pror to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / | Name of Connection
(Purchases) (£) | counterparty
May 2011 | Prowision of director and £259,298 | Ickneld Limted Steve Smith, a director
to cash management of the Companies, 1s a
November | services director and owner of
2011 Ickrield Lirmited
June Provision of interim £273,175 | Amethyst Simon Rowe, a director
2010to financia! director Financial Limited of the Companies, I1s a
November | services director and owner of
2011 Amethyst Financial
Limited
30 Sale of the fixtures, £10,000 | SBG Restaurants | Willlam Rollason, a
November | fithings and stock within Limited former director of the
2011 the Livebait Leeds Companies within the
restaurant last three years, Is a
director of SBG
- Restaurants Limited

Paramount Group In Administration




73

74

7.5

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that they were carned out on an
arms’ length basis and, in the case of the offer accepted by the Joint Administrators from SBG

Restaurants Limited for the assets of the Livebait Leeds restaurant, represented the best price
for those assets

Exit Routes from Administrations

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Joint Administraters such as,

. fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administrahon has been suffictently achieved, or

. in the event that the Company has no praperty the Joint Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the Joint
Adminsstrators ceases and three months foliowing that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

In addition the Joint Admenistrators could propose to place some or all of the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

The exrt route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the arcumstances of
each Adminustration At present the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Companies will
either be dissolved or placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

As there I1s not expected to be a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the
Prescribed Part), the Joint Admirustrators will seek their discharge from liability the Secured
Lenders and preferental creditors, where applicable, in accordance with paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

EC Regulations
As stated in the Admimstraton Order in respect of the Compantes, Council Regulation (EU)

No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies former
trading premises please contact the Joint Administrators as scon as possible

Paramount Group In Administration 19




8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 {AS AMENDED)
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited Court Case No. 10245 of 2011
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10241 of 2011
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No 10244 of 2011
Craftbutton Limited Court Case No. 10243 of 2011
Paramount Limited Court Case No 10242 of 2011
Paramount Restaurants Limited Court Case No 10240 of 2011

Allin Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Joint Admirustrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Admirustrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Admimistration expenses,

the Joint Admirustrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the affairs
of the Companies,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferental and
unsecured creditors (if applicable) against each of the Companies unless the Joint Admunistrators
conclude, In their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distnibution,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferental creditors
(f applicable) as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to
unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate applicaton,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, if one 1s appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Joint Administrators’
expenses,

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors (where
applicable) of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff

Paramount Group In Administration 20




In attending {0 matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used
by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 18 Incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

8 that, if a Creditors’' Committee I1s not appointed, the Joint Admuristrators’ Pre Administration Costs
as detalled in Appendix 5 of the Jaint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that the Joint
Administrators be authornised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administrations’ estates,

9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of al! matters in the Administrations, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Administrators implement the most
cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include the distnbubon of
funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court pemmussion I1s obtained) and then the dissolution of
the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’

Voluntary Liguidation {*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will resultin a

better realisation for creditors,

10 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose

to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation

Commuttee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liqguidators' remuneration

be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations  As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may
nomate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nominmation 1s made before the
proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators
will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

11 1n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the Secured Lenders, and preferential creditors where
applicable, of each Company agree that the Joint Admirustrators be discharged from habitity per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ fillng
their final report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Matt Smith and Nick Edwards

Jomnt Adnurustrators of the Compamnies
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London EC4A 3BQ

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 23 November 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
hatihty

All licensed Insolvency Practihioners of Deloitte are icensed in the UK to act as insolvency Practitioners

)
-

Paramount Group In Administration 21




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 2

Company Name

Groupe Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited

Caffe Uno Brassenes
Limited

Paramount
Restaurants Limited

Previous Names

Groupe Chez Gerard
Limited

Gordon Op Co Limited

Proceedings

Administration

Administration

Admirustration

Court

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

Court Reference

10241 of 2011

10245 of 2011

10240 of 2011

Date of
Appointment

23 November 2011

23 November 2011

23 November 2011

Joint
Administrators

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Registered office
Address

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

c/o Delotie LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hil House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

Company Number 2006409 5622071 5155347
Incorporation Date 03 Apnl 1986 14 November 2005 16 June 2004
Company - - -
Secretary

Bankers NatWest Bank NatWest Bank NatWest Bank
Auditors BDO LLP BDO LLP -

Appointment by

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Directors at date
of
Appointment

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Directors’
Sharehoildings

None

None

None

Paramount Group In Administration




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 2

Company Name

Paramount Limited

Craftbutton Limited

Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited

Previous Names

SiverBearP L C

SRS Newco Limited

Proceedings

Admunistration

Administration

Administration

Court

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

Court Reference

10242 of 2011

10243 of 2011

10244 of 2011

} Administrators

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloite LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Date of 23 November 2011 23 November 2011 23 November 2011
Appointment
Joint Matthew David Smith Matthew David Smith Matthew David Smith

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Delostte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Registered office
Address

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street

London EC4A 3TR

clo Deloitte LLP
Hitl House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

; Company Number 1934366 4905213 7656817

1 Incorporation Date 29 July 1985 19 September 2003 03 June 2011
Company - - -
Secretary
Bankers NatWest Bank NatWest Bank NatWest Bank
Auditors - BDO LLP -

Appointment by

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of

Schedule B1 of the Act

Directors at date

Simon G Rowe

Simon G Rowe

Simon G Rowe

[ of
| Appointment Stephen R Smith Stephen R Smith Stephen R Smith
Directors’ None None None

Shareholdings

Paramount Group In Administration




FINANCIAL INFORMATION

GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Gross profit Margin %
Admirnistrative Expenses
Operating Loss

Loss on disposat of fixed assets

Loss on ordinary activities before interest

Interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activities before tax
Tax onloss

Loss for penod

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assels
Tangible Assets
intangible Assets

Current Assets
Stock
Debtors
Other

Total Assets

Creditors falling due wittun one year

Creditors faling due after one year
Provisions

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Paramount Group In Administration

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011
£'000

42,676
(23,225)

19,451
45 58%
(36,311)

APPENDIX 2
Page 10of 5

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 53 Weeks to
28 June 2009

£'000

34,857
(18,970)

(16,860)
(417)

15,887
45 58%
(16,357)

(17.277)
(21)

(470)
(569)

{17,298)
264

(1,039)
(20)

(17,034)

(1,059)
125

4,882
149

(934)

5,031

452
774
8

9,123
237

1,234

9,360

545
8,387
13

6,265
(8,770)

(7,592)
(1,630)

8,945

(17,992)

18,305

(9,937)

(3,061;

(11,727)

(12,998}

5,307




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 5
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts Accounts
for 79 weeks to for 53 Weeks to
2 January 2011 28 June 2009
£'000 £'000
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 41,332 34,570
Cost of Sales (24,034) (20,086)
Gross Profit 17,298 14,484
Gross profit Margin % 41 85% 41 80%
Admiristrative Expenses (36,772) {(21,020)
Operating Loss (19,248) (6.339)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets (1,863) (362)
Loss on ordinary activities before interest (21,111) (8,701)
Interest receivable - 21
Interest payable (3) -
Loss on ordinary activities before tax (21,114) (6,680)
Tax on loss - -
Loss for penod (21,114) (6,680)
Summary Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 3,763 9,167
Intangible Assets 1,588 9,567
5,351 18,734
Current Assets
Stock 355 658
Debtors 1,036 2,631
Other 1,305 4,647
2,696 7.936
Total Assets 8,047 26,670
Creditors falling due within one year (1,890} (5,544}
Credifors falling due after one year (33,121} (27,756)
Provisions (1,266) (486)
Total Liabilities (36,277) {33,786)
Net Assets (28,230) (7,1186)

Paramount Group In Administration

o




FINANCIAL INFORMATICN

PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Gross profit Margin %
Admunistrative Expenses
Operating Loss

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Loss on ordinary activites before interest

Interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activities before tax
Tax on loss

Loss for penod

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Investments

Current Assets

Debtors
Total Assets
Creditors faling due within cne year
Creditors falling due after one year
Total Liabiities

Net Assets

Paramount Group In Administration

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011
£'000

0 00%
(3,500)

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 5

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 53 Weeks to
28 June 2009
£000

(3,500)

(3,500)

(3,500)

(3,500)

5,295

5,295

5,295

5,295

3,500

5,295

(8,795)

3,500

(8,795)

8,795

(8,795)

{3,500)

(8,795)




FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Gross profit Margin %
Adminustrative Expenses
Operating Loss

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Loss on ordinary actvites before interest

Interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activities before tax
Tax on loss

Loss for penod

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Debtors
Other
Total Assets
Creditors falling due within one year
Creditors falling due after one year

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Paramount Group In Administration

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011
£'000

- T

e
APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 5

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 53 Weeks to
28 June 2009
£'000

0 00%
(8,786)

(8,786)

(8,786;

(8,786)

(8,786)

12,700

12,700

9

17,892

9

17,892

3,500
9

12,708

(2.805)

3,509

(2,805)

21,401

(2,711)

9,904

(2,711

18,690

YA A



FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Gross profit Margin %
Administrative Expenses
Operating Loss

Loss on disposal of fixed asseis

Loss on ordinary activites before
interest

Interest payable and ssmilar charges
Loss on ordinary activiies before tax
Tax on loss

Loss for penod

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Investments

Current Assets

Debtors
Total Assets
Creditors falling due within one year
Creditors faling due after one year
Total Liabilities

Net Asseis

Paramount Group In Administration

Audited Stautory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011
£'000

15,700

APPENDIX 2
Page 50f 5

Audited Stautory
Accounts
for 53 weeks to
29 June 2009
£'000

0 00%
(3,268)

(3,268)

(3,268)

(3.268)

(3,268)

15,700

2,908

29,686

2,908

29,686

18,608
(25,578)

(2,000)

(27.578)

29,686

(2,604)

(8,970)

(2,604)

27,082




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TC 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS-

Sales

Gratuities
Miscellaneous Income
Trust Monies

Cash at Bank

Immovable fixtures Leeds
Goodwill Leeds

3rd Party Funds

Sale of business deposits Chez Gerard
Stock Chez Gerard
Stock Leeds
Licence Fees Chez Gerard
Chattels Leeds

Misc Assets Leeds

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross
Employee Pension Deductions
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Indirect Labour

Rent, seruwce charge and insurance

Food and beverage

Accrued holiday pay

Head Office - Payroll Processing Costs

Head Office - IT Maintenance & Support

Head Office - Contractors

Property retention Chez Gerard
Customer deposits Chez Gerard
Caffe Uno - Inter-Company Account

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

-r

\

APPENDIX 3
Page 10of6

Notes Total (£)

409,602
32,120
214
137,554
3,950
5,000

p

13,880
900,000
40,000
2,994
111,195
2,000

5

125,839
489

25

17,549
1,802,417

1 (431,226)
(28,892)
(11,824)

(71)
(58,434)
(1,007)
(20,702)
(20,593)
(100,000)
(65,034)
(137,587)
(875,370)

N NN

927,047

1 Durect labour includes armears of wages and service charges paid to restaurant employees
2 Head office costs include costs incurred on behalf of Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

Paramount Group In Administration




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS
Sales

Rental Income
Trust monies

Leasehold Property Argyll Street
Leasehold Property Kensington
Leasehold Property St John's Wood
Immovable fixtures Argyll Street
Immovable fixtures Kensington
Goodwill Argyll Street
Goodwill Kensington
Stock Argyll Street
Stock Kensington
Remt/SC/insurance refund St John's Wood
Rent/SC/insurance refund Argyll Street
Rent/SC/insurance refund Kensington
Chattels St John's Wood
Chattels Argyll Street
Chattels Kensington
Miscellaneous assets Argyll Street
Miscellaneous assets Kensington

Bock Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Groupe Chez Gerard - Inter-Comp
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour
Inchrect Labour
Entertainment

Food and beverage
Accrued holiday pay

Legal fees Kensington and Argyll Street
Legal fees Cambndge
Legal fees St John's Wood

Head Office- Lease/HP payments

Head Office- IT Support and Maintenance

Customer deposits
VAT Recevable

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

Notes

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 6

Total (£)

108,267
4,549
112,446
10,000
1
96,599
124,999
34,998
690,000
10,000
4,544
5,654
2,990
9,190
3,931
50,000
124,998
34,008
3

3
86,175
481
137,587
29,320

1,681,733

(456,496)
(4,434)
(1,200}

(598)
(7.616)
(7,255)
(3,417)
(3,892)
(1,007)

(4386)

475)

(4,039)

(490,865)

1,190,868

1 Direct labour includes arrears of wages and service charges pard to restaurant employees

Paramount Group In Administration




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes

RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Paramount Group In Adminustration

Ya

APPENDIX 3
Page 3 of 6

Total (£)
0
0

NIL




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes
RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Paramount Group In Admimisiration

APY i

APPENDIX 3
Page 4 of 6

Total (£}
0
0

NIL




APPENDIX 3

Page 5of 6
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT  * Co '
CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes Total (£)

RECEIPTS 0
PAYMENTS 0
BALANCE IN HAND N

Paramount Group In Administration
P

-




APPENDIX 3

_ Page 6 of 6
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT .
CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes Total (£}

RECEIPTS 0
PAYMENTS 0
BALANCE IN HAND NIL

Paramount Group In Administration -

‘\L\




SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX 4
Page 10of 6

GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) o

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Less fixed charged creditors

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avaiable for preferential creditors

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency ¥surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential clams (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated defictency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Admmistration

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

4,598,513 10,420,000
(10,420,000)

8,475,188 480,883

13,073,701 480,883

71,128
409,755
84,951

T 324,804

324,804

84,951
84,951
10,182,146

(10,097,195)

15,835,521
(25,732,717)
15,892,000

(41,724,717}




SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Less fixed charged creditors

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

Liabihties

Preferential creditors

Estimated {deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescrnbed part of net property where applicable (fo camrry forward)
Estimated total assets availlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by fioating charges

Estimated (deficiency)surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (brought down}
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargehelders {(brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Admenistration

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 6

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

3,346,753 3,677,000
(3.677,000)

15,234,098 343,346

18,581,742 343,346

24,893

T 318,453
66,691

T 251,762

251,762

66,691
66,691
15,126,344

(15,059,653)

22,451,563
(37,511,216)
34,872,964

(72,384, 180)




SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets availlable for preferential creditors
Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avarable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by fioating charges

Estimated (deficiency¥surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avallabte to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
(exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Administration

APPENDIX 4

Page 4 of 6
!
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
20,795,455 -
20,795,455 -
21,588,782

(21,588,782)

26,380,325
(47,968,107)
1

(47.969,108)




Rt
APPENDIX 4
i Page 4 of 6
SUMMARISEb DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS ) ; ‘
PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}) ' ' : .
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
Summary of Assets
Assets subject to a fixed charge 12,700,000 -
Assets subject to a loating charge - -
Uncharged assets - -
Estimated total assets availlable for preferentia) creditors 12,700,000 -
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
Estimated (deficiency ) surplus as regards preferential creditors - -
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applcable (to carry forward) -
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders - -
Debts secured by floating charges -
Estimated (deficiency Y surplus of assets after foating charges - -
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) -
Total assets avalable to unsecured creditors - -
Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders) 3,598,834
Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors m
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargehclders
Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down) 26,380,325
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors m
Issued and called up capitat 4,157,690
Estimated total deficiency as regards members m

Paramount Group In Administration

“

4




SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Assets subject to a floating charge

Unchamged assets

APPENDIX 4

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabllities

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency)/ surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Esttmated (deficiency)surplus of assets after flcating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfali to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargehoclders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Admimstration

Page 5of 6
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

51,572,965 -
17.843,250 -
69,416,215 -
12,277,617
{(12,277.,817)
26,380,325
(38,657,942)
22,839,567

(61.497,508)



3N

Va

SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS .
CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors
Liabilites

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency)/ surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to cany forward)

Estimated total assets availlabte for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency )/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Administration

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 6
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
1 -
4,000,000 -
4,000,001 -
960,078
(960,078)
26,380,325
(27,340,403)
4,000,000
(31,340,403)




APPENDIX 5
Page 1o0f 2

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint
Admunistrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the Companies entered into
Administration but with a view to them doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for the Companies
incurred by the Joint Adminustrators

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, that 1s payment out of the Prescnbed Part, therefore, approval of the
unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the
Rules, which 1s outlined as follows

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs are approved

By the approval of each Secured Lender of the Company, or

If the Joint Adrmunistrators have made, or intend to make, a distnbution to preferential

creditors, by the approval of

- each Secured Lender of the Company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an invitation to give or wathhold approval

The Secured Lenders of GCGRL and CUBL and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors
will be asked to approve payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs, as detalled below

1 General
2 Approval

for payment shail be
3

Analysis of time incurred

The time incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment penod from
14 November 2011 to 22 November 2011 are summansed in the table below

Partners & Managers Assistants & Total Average
Directors Support Staff Hourly
Hours Cost | Hours Cost Hours Cost | Hours Cost Rate
Preparation for 75 £5863| 1218 £61,157 - -| 1293 £67,120| £51910
Administration
Total fees claimed 75 £5963| 1218 £61,157 - -| 1293 £67,120
Drawn to date £0

Paramount Group {n Administration




APPENDIX 5
Page 2of 2

The preparation for the Administration was focused cn the trading companies, which were
GCGRL and CUBL A large part of the tme was spent in preparation of the prepackaged sale
of parts of the business, which were largely held by GCGRL A review of the sites over which
the Joint Administrators would be appointed was also undertaken in order to prepare to continue
to trade the businesses post appointment

The Jomt Administrators propose that, if their pre appointment tme costs are approved by the
Secured Lenders and preferential creditors that they will draw their fees in the following
proportion in order to reflect the amount of work carned out for each entity

GCGRL 75% £50,340
CuBL 25% £16,780
£67.120

The Joint Administrators' pre appointment fees remain unpaid at the date of this report
Analysis of expenses incurred

The Joint Administrators are not seeking to recover any pre appointment expenses incurred

Paramount Group In Admimstration




uonEBASILIWPY U] dNoJG JUNOWE. B

_HH_ 31va 01 NMYHQ S334 TV.10L}

o4 015 jate'siz 6 05 loso's \z 1YL 08iv ZiL'9E (X4 1502 % SHNOH IV.10L

00°G16 [ AT LIk - - - - 80F'bL s

00 5.6 gov'LL il - - - - gav'LL LIl 1VA PUE XB]
- - - - - - - - - suoisuad
- - - - - - - - - uogebg

apnou| sJ1aye JAYO

[ 05 60 pi9'y 151 isere 56 941'T 9g - -

98 LZE 689 1z BEE St 15€ 90 - - paIndasun
= - - B - - - - - siap|oyaseysg

- - - - - - - - - painag

- " - - - " - - - |epualajald
5 90¢ S86'e o€l 0912 08 c78') 05 - - seakoidug

sJoupal)
L 44l) 695 'tY 004 - - 6r8'08 oS 02221 09}

- - - - - - - - - sjassy Aued piIy)
89 (Y1 34 514 - - 65411 L o2 02221 o9t sS85y / ssausng 30 sjeg
00 585 026t L9 - - 0Z6°C L9 - - Bl 0 VOpUAEY
00 585 818'Z) L% 4 - - B8LG'Z) 51z - - PioveseaT PUe pjoyeasd - Auadolg

- - - - - - - - - g0191ysA pue sBum |4 pue seamxid Juswdinby pue jue|d4

- - - - - - - - - (oois B 8} syessy 1oyl
00 SS¥ 65°Z LS - - $65' LS - - €1q2Q ¥oeg

S}955Y JO UOnESIeaY
64 'G6F 10628} 1'89¢ - - LLEbLE I ¥ [N L
00585 ZoL'8Z (414 - - Z8L'82 z6v - - apey] Jo anso|n
00 §6¢ och'LL 0¥l - - - - 0EL L1 orl Buipes] Buypajuow
9 89¥ 182'eel ¥ v8z - - 18Z'EEL ¥ 82 - - Buypesy Bujebug
20 y5¥ 80£°6 S0z - - 80E'6 502 - - Bujpei] jo jonue) | Aeg
Guipes ]
. - - - - - - - - PNpuod si01alg uo suodey
. . . R . . . . - suonebisaAu
suonebnsoAu|
e D e g o9 | (2657 9%k 6420¢ £29 16 zl

- - . - - - - - - S19UO IRIRIG ASUIAIOSUL IR YN M UOS(EN

- u - - - - - - - Bupioday |esausg
90 £2€ 185'S Sl obr'L c8 951°E 55 S6L 0L {messy Bupnaeg Juaunuieddy jo uonespRoN B o) suopay jepu)
26°rby S6Z'S 6Lt 05 e L6L'y L8 - - arnso|) pue Juowsbeuey ‘vosiauedng asen
ST S9F {001'c2 L6¥ g¥0 vz CEE2E (W4 6L zo Bujy3 A1oimels pue Supelysen

Buluue)d pue uopensILIWPY
GOIR| (- GiPed oof sino | (Gl woosa] inons [ 210 800 7| yaingisa Jo BDBODY Paainot | J: "o e g LE .ﬁ%%ﬁ v e e
sEinoH] { . -7 23T yoddng, 3 SUEBESY T AAe T T ¢ T | o rmmdagt ol - i SO ﬁ. SRS v E R
R L e | Y @ S S W v O PRI s ORI < o SR O
(uonesysILIWIPY U[)
LLOZ/ZLILE ©F LLOZ/LL/LZ popad ay) 40} 51502 dwi) PajLLIT SJURINE)SDY PIEISS 29y ) adnoug

£ jo | abed

9 XIONIddV




I

uoneASIURLPY Ul dNo.S Junoweled

31VA 0L NMVHQ S334 Tv.101|

vl OIS ISL62 6 Eiv 912'G (x4 vYZ'961 g ZoY 2620 [ ¥4 1800 % SHNOH V101
00 516 1G68'LL ZzZL - - - - 68} ZZ)
00 56 seg'LlL zZZL - - - - G68'LL zZ2l LvA pue xel

. - - - - - - - - suo’sued

- - . - . - - - - uoneba

.Bpn|ou) SISEW JAYI0

66 Gip 08P'21 PR {8222 8 '} oot - .
16 £98 act'vl asz gee Sl 660 ¥ L b2 - - painaasur]

. . - - - - - - - siep|oyaseys

. - . - - - . - - painoag
- N - - - R - - - |eguassjord
Srele o'y 61 068'L 0L ¥5L'Z 65 - - soafoldwy

siojpal)
LIG'EE £15 - - ¥09'6L BEE le16'gL Sl

- - - - - - - - - s1es5y Aped L
00 £89 £19'6Z S It - - 004 L4 002 ELB'EL G2 slassy | s$ausng Jo ajeg
00 58S 089't o8 - - 088 b o - - BLL Jo uopu ey
00 585 ££9'2 St - - ££9'C St - - ployeses pue pjoysaly - Auadold

- - - - . - - - . sa|ajyap pue sBupy|4 pue seunxi4d Juswdinby pue jueid

. . - - - - - - - (1oc1g B o} syessy Joyl0
00 5% 65 £t - - 265 £l - - s1q8Q yoog
. S]9SSY JO uonesieay
88 € \ZY'PEL 8T - - 188'PZ1 859z _ |ovs'e 0z
29 186 65'6Z 805 - - 6v5 6 805 - - Bpei) JO BINS0(D
0129 zz8'1z 1 5¢ - - Z8Z'2L LeZ 0rs's 0zL Bupesy Buuojjuol
88 CEV FriN-13 T el - - LZL'SL el - - Buipes} BupoBup
09 Zzv vZ6'L :3:18 - - Y26 L g9l - - Buipely jo |oRuo) | Aeg

fuipesa )

N N - A . - - - - 12anpLUoY S1010a82)g Lo suod 6y

. - - - - = - - - suonebBnsaau)

suonebnsaau|
69 | ‘s L ¥ 6Y0'E [T} 205'GE el 688’y z4 -

A _ . N . - - - - SIBUORRITRI AduBAjoSU| SBRY Y)IM LOSIB[]

. . - - - - - - - Buppodey |e1auesy
L0 65¢ 51's Zsl 0z9'L 06 Zro'e z§ 564 0 (ssessy Bupnoeg ueunuioddy jo uopeoypoN B o) suoiay jepiu;
56 L£S 5916 Lk €49 ot 916y ] GL6'C 0s aInso|) pue Juswabeuey ‘vosiaedng ese)
L0 99% £28'82 619 95/ 8¢ 6 LT 686 61 zo0 Buj4 soymeys pue Buueiysen

Buiuueigd pue uoneysiuLpy
{3) 30D (3}m00 |- winoH {3100 | . sinoH @m0~ | snoy @woy | snoH . j ) e - ) - S
arey Apnoy . - .. - i oo . —_— , P
aBeioay TviOL poddng g sjUEISSSY sieBeuey ~ " iopanq g sIewe v
{uonesnsiuILpy Uj)
LLOZIZH/LE O3 L 1L0Z/LL/LE pousd By} 10} SISOD BUA | papWIT] S31I3SSELG OUN 8lBD
£ Jo 7 abed

9 XION3ddV




UOHEASIUIWPY Uf dnoig) Junowesed

L1 _ 31v0 0L NMV¥Q $334 V10U

60 59 L' £ ¥£0'T Zh 80L'y 88 #£0'4 € 1803 % SHNOH Tv.iOL

- LVA pue xey
. - . - - - - . - sUosuad
- - - - uenebpi

apnjaU] SIAlEW 18410

- - - - N - - - - pansesun
- - - - - sJapjoyareys
- paindag
- - |epuazajaug
-, R . . - - - - - saakodwy
s10ypaln

- - - - - - - - - sassy Aued piIu)

. B §,855y | SSAUSNY JO e
- M - - - - - - - a7l Jo Jopuelay
- - - ployaseat pue pjoyaasy - Auedoug
- - - - - - - - - sajaiyap pue sBumi4 pue saumxyy wawdinbg pue jue|d
- (aaig B 9) massy Jaug0

- - - - - - - - . s19e( %oeg
$10SSY JO UORES|BOY

. - B - - - - - - SpelL JO NSO

- - - - - - - - - Bujper] Buuojjuopw

. - - - - - - - - Bupesy BujobugQ

. - - - - - - - - Bujpei) jo |onue) | Aeg
Buiped ]

- - - - - - - - - PNPpUeD sI0td8lI] Uo spoday

- - - - - - - - - suopebpsau|
suonebpsaay)

SO°SSE 9LL'L (A4 P£0'2 FAT s0L'y 8g ¥€0'} €t

N N - . B - - - - srouopgoeld AIUIA[OSU] JBLRO WM uosien

- - - - - - - - - Bupioday _Eacuw

18 C¥E 1509 ail 086'1 ol LTA 9% s6L 0l (syes5y Buunoag Jueunuioddy jo uogesygon B 9) suopay jenu)

00 0¥ 952 vi ¥ Z0 z0L Zl - - anso[) pue juswabeuely ‘uosiuadng asen

60 12y 696 £2 - - 0£L 0z 68z £0 Buyi4 &ieymes pue Bupeysed

Buuueld PUE UoEASIUIUIPY

> B)Bea S [ranon 5]y (3) wop B {<tTRINOH 1 ﬁ%.a@ % %. i, b e aw_“,,ﬁ.

PR LR RO p i L Rt ._nm.ﬂv._ﬁxsvan]w.mmﬁm,ﬁ;ﬁ. ol
o ¥ M “ - . |: \tvtvl..rh . I.l\l.-l.tl -

.to&:mqﬂnwm_ﬂq- ! v midBevel L w R g lw,?ww a3

(uonessjunupy up)

LLOZ/ZLLE O 1 1L0T/L LILE pouad au 10 SjS0d e sanQus juelLOQg

€ Jo ¢ abeyd
9 XIGNIddv




Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

APPENDIX 7

Form 4 25

Page 1 of 6

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, ptease show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of ciaim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

i you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and If so which) of the
categernies of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Sccial Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonised to act on
his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration




Cpo
vl\r]

AR

APPENDIX 7
Page 2 of 6

Rule 2.72 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM o Form 4 25

Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapiahsed interest as atthe | £
date the company went into iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at hus discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown tn
box 3 or the amount shown tn box 5{b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
securty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of credrtor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor.

Paramount Group In Administration

1y




APPENDIX 7
Page 3 of 6

Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM 1 Form 425

Paramount Restuarants Limited - In Adm:mstratlon
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of ¢claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into hlquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iguidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Gwve details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
calegornes of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insclvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was gtven £

"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration

VL b




Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Paramount Limited - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

APPENDIX 7
Page 4 of 6

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of daim, including any Value Added
Tax and ocutstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion)

if the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls wathin any {and If so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administrabion

VA




Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Craftbutton Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIX 7

Form 4.25

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Page 5 of 6

Name of Creditor

Address of Credrtor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed interest as at the
date the company went into hlquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

if the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filied in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amocunt shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any {and If so which) of the
categones of preferential debis under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claamed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
securty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration




\}1

vy
“\

APPENDIX 7
Page 6 of 6

Rule 2.72 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as atthe | £
date the company went into iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the lquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

M

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown 1n box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls waithin any {and If so which) of the
categones of preferental debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or retaton to creditor

Paramount Group In Admimstration

\A.g\ \\/



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert amount of claim
{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and ther
ciaims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor s claim

15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the

purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page1of6

. , ) Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited 02006409
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 10241 of 2011

(full name of court

| {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
Deloitte LLP

Hil House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the admirnustration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group in Administrabon




.
APPENDIX 8
Page 2 of 6
’ Form 2.21B
Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited 05622071
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 10245 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the admmistration 1s {c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es} of creditors

concurring with the

request {if any} and ther

claims in the

admimstration if the

requesting creditor's clawmn

1s below the required 10%
concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

purpcse of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Admirustrabon
.

<«

-




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim
{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and ther
clams in the
admirustration if the
requesliing creditor's claim

1s below the required 10%

() Insert detanls of the

purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 3 of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Paramount Restaurants Limited

Company number

05155347

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

10240 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Paramount Restaurants Limited
Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration is (c}

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wrnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e}

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Adrmimnistration




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert ful! name and
address of the creditor

making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clamm
(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
adrmanistrabon if the
requesting creditor's claim
18 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 4 of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Paramount Limited

Company number

01934366

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

10242 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Paramount Limited

Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is {(e)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Admumistration

LS

o
—




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim
{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurrmg with the
request (f any) and ther
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim

1s below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the

purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 50of 6

- Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Craftbutton Limited 04905213
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 10243 of 2011

(full name of court)

I (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Craftbutton Limited

Deloitte LLP

Hil House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Administration

»




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim
(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and ther
claims 1n the
admunistration f the
requesting creditor's claim
18 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the mesting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 6 of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Company number

07656817

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name: of court)

Court case number

10244 of 2011

| (a)

request a meehng of the creditors of (b)
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Adrmiristration




